## BOROUGH OF MILLERSVILLE

Lancaster County, Pennsylvania

## ORDINANCE NO. 2024-01

AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND THE CODE OF ORDINANCES OF THE BOROUGH OF MILLERSVILLE, LANCASTER COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA, CHAPTER 305, SEWERS, TO REVISE TAPPING FEES FOR CONNECTION TO OR EXPANSION OF THE USE OF THE BOROUGH'S SEWER SYSTEM.

BE AND IT IS HEREBY ORDAINED AND ENACTED by Borough Council of the Borough of Millersville, Lancaster County, Pennsylvania, as follows:

<u>Section 1.</u> The Code of Ordinances of the Borough of Millersville, Lancaster County, Pennsylvania, Chapter 305, Sewers, Article II, Tapping Fees, §305-26, Calculation of tapping fee, Subsection A, shall be amended to provide as follows:

- A. Each Owner of Improved Property shall pay a tapping fee for the use, ability to use, or expansion of use of the sewer system calculated as follows:
  - (1) Capacity Part. A fee shall be imposed to recover the cost of capacity-related facilities which provide service to dwelling units and nonresidential establishments shall be as follows:

Dwelling Unit \$3,216.00

Nonresidential Establishment (for each EDU or portion thereof)

\$3,216.00

(2) Collection Part. A fee shall be imposed to recover the cost of collection facilities which provide service to dwelling units and nonresidential establishments as follows:

Dwelling Unit \$2,919.00

Nonresidential Establishment (for each EDU or portion thereof)

\$2,919.00

Section 2. The Code of Ordinances of the Borough of Millersville, Lancaster County, Pennsylvania, Chapter 302, Sewers, Article II, Tapping Fees, shall be amended by attaching the

document entitled Tapping Fee Update for Wastewater Borough of Millersville dated March 19, 2024, attached hereto as Exhibit "A" and incorporated herein as a supplement to Exhibit "A" to such Chapter and Article.

<u>Section 3.</u> All other sections, parts and provisions of the Code of Ordinances of the Borough of Millersville shall remain in full force and effect as previously enacted and amended.

Section 4. In the event any provision, section, sentence, clause or part of this Ordinance shall be held to be invalid, illegal or unconstitutional by a court of competent jurisdiction, such invalidity, illegality or unconstitutionality shall not affect or impair the remaining provisions, sections, sentences, clauses or parts of this Ordinance, it being the intent of Borough Council that the remainder of the Ordinance shall be and shall remain in full force and effect.

Section 5. This Ordinance shall take effect and be in force from and after its enactment as provided by law.

DULY ORDAINED AND ENACTED this 14 day of may, 2024, by Borough Council of the Borough of Millersville, Lancaster County, Pennsylvania, in lawful session duly assembled.

BOROUGH OF MILLERSVILLE Lancaster County, Pennsylvania

Attest:

(Assistant) Secretary

By: 6

(Vice) President Borough Council

[BOROUGH SEAL]

Examined and approved as an Ordinance this 14 day of May

Move